NUMBER 127-81
BY-LAW DATED MAY 25, 1981
Being a By-Law to authorize the
amendment of a Supplementary Agreement

under the Ontario Municipal Employees
Retirement System Act

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 23 of the Regulations made under The
Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System Act, R.S.0. 1970 as
amended, an employer who has elected to participate in the System
may enter into or amend an agreement with the Ontario Municipal
Employees Retirement Board for the payment of supplementary benefits
in respect of all or any class of the employees or councillors who

are or become members of the System;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Brampton has entered into
a Supplementary Agreement with the Ontario Municipal Employees

Retirement Board dated October 16, 1978;
AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to amend the said Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE be and it is hereby enacted that:

1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized on behalf of
The Corporation of the City of Brampton to enter into an
agreement in the form attached hereto as Schedule A with

the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Board.

2, The Treasurer is hereby authorized to do such things as
are necessary under this agreement and to carry out the

intent of the By-Law.

3. Two certified copies of this By-Law shall be filed with the
Executive Director of the Ontario Municipal Employees

Retirement Board.
4, This By-Law shall come into force on the date of its passing.

Read a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and passed in Open Council

this 25th day of May, 1981.




" SCHEDULE A

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

AN AGREEMENT AMENDING SUPPLEMENTARY BENEFITS AGREEMENT
. ‘ 101
NO......0 ...

THIS AGREEMENT made this ... o501\ eveeiiin. dayof ......." b ST L1900,
pursuant to section 23 of Ontario Regulation 936, 1977, as heretofore and hercafter amended, (herein called the
“Reguiation"), being a regulation made under The Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System Act, R.S.O. 1970,
Chapter 324, as heretofore and hereafter amended from time to time,

BETWEEN

the ONTARIO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD (herein called the “Board™),

and’ the CITY OF BRAMPTON

"' (herein called the “Employer™).’
WHEREAS the Board and the Employer have entered into an agreemen; dated ... '. October 16, 1978 ,
. (herein called the “Agreement”), pursuant to section 23 of the Regulation,
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to amend the Agreement,

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the Board and the

Employer do hereby covenant and agree:

Schedule 1, Part B, of Supplementary Agreement #lOf be réplaced as of January
1, 1981 by the Schedule 1, Part B, dated July 3, 1981 attached hereto with
respect to Management, Supervisory and Key Personnel who shall retire, die or
otherwise t‘:ermi_nate their service with the Employer on or after January 1,

1981.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment to the Agreement s executed by the parties hereto under the hands of their

respective officers lawfully authorized in that behalf and corporate seals respectivc\:ly.
FOR THE EMPLOYER:

DATED: .. %94/, 3.52 VTR A

FOR THE BOARD:

Executive-Director

(SEAL)




SCHEDULE "1"
PART B

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTE!
Supnlementary Pension Plan

Dated July 3, 1981

Coverage

This Supplementary Pension Plan (herein called the "Plan") is applicable to
merbers of the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (herl‘ein called
"covered members") employed by thel City of Brampton (herein called the "Employer")
as management, supervisory and key personnel as determ'meci by the Eﬁployer

in respect of their service with the Employer.

Under this Plan service of a covered member shall include service with the

Town of Brampton as a predecessor employer.

Definitions o ¢
Words and phrases used in this Plan shall have the meaning given to theﬁ
under the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System Act, R.S.0. 1970,
as heretofore*and hereafter amended (herein called the "Act") and, its |
regulation, Ontario Regulation 936, 1977, as heretofore and ‘hereafter amended
(herein called the "Regulation"); and
(a) "Agreement”" means the Supplementa,xy Benefits Agreement of which‘ this
Plan forms Schedule 1; |
(b) "basic benefit" means the benefit payable to a covered merber under
section 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 or 18 of the Regulation;
(c) "Plan effective date" means January 1, 1978 and the Plan year shall
end on December 31 of each year thereafter;
(d) "Plan normal retirement date" of a covered menber means the last day
of the month such member attains age 65;
(e) "permanently partially disablgd" means unable, due to mental or physical
incapacity, to perform the duties of employment and a oovv:ered menber
shall be permanen-tly and partially disabled when declared to be so by

the Employer.



) égglication

Each employee to whom this Plan is applicable shall became a covered member
either on the Plan effective date or on the date he cammences or commenced
to make a contribution under section 9 of the Regulation, whichever is the

later date.

Contributions

After taking into account any contributions actually made by covered menbers
the Employer shall contribute to this Plan each year such amounts to be
determined by the Board, on the advice of the actuary, as are required to
provide for the payment of benefits under this Plan.

-

Plan Credited Service

The Plan credited sexrvice of a covered member shall be that part of his
service, as described in section 1 of this Plan, which occurred immediately‘
before the Employer's effective date of participation in the System bﬁt
excluding any such service

(a) for which a contribution made by the covered member under section 9
of the Regulation, under an approved perfion plan or under a prior
service agreement has been refunded; or

(b) for which the covered member was entitled to make a contribution
under section 9 of the Regulation, under an approved pension plan

or under a prior service agreement and chose noc to do so.

Early Retirerent Qualifying Service

'~ The Early Retirement Qualifying Service of a covered member shall be the

sum of:

(a) the service of the covered member, as described in subsection (1) of
section 1 of this Plan, which occurred immediately before the Employer's
effective date of participation in the System; and

(b)  the continuous service of the covered member which occurred immediately
after the Exﬁployer‘s effective date of participation in the System
including any credited service established with the Employer under
subsection (8) of section 9 and subsection (3) of section 13 of the

Regulation.



7. (1)

(2)

(3)

"" (4)

' Supplementary Normal Retirement Pension

A supplementary normal retirement pension is payable under this Plan to

a covered member who retires on or after his Plan normmal retirement date

and shall be equal to 2% of his pensionable earnings multiplied by the total
nurber of years and part of a year of his Plan credited service up to

35 years, reduced,

(a) when the covered member becomes entitled to a penéion under the

Canada Pension Plan by 0.7% of the lesser of such pensionable earn-

ings or the average of the Year's Maximum Pensiocnable Earnings as

defined in the Canada Pension Plan for the year in which he retired

and for each of the two preceding years multiplied by the total

nunber of years and part of a year of his Plan credited service

after the lst day of January, 1966 up to 35 years, and
(b) by the annual amownt of pension payable under a prior service

agreement or an approved pension plan to the covered member on or

after his Plan normal retirement date excluding the annual amount

of any pension purchased by voluntary contributions made by the

covered menber under an approved pension plan.
A supplementary normal retirement pension payable to a covered member under
this Plan is payéble coincident with and under the same terms and conditions
and subject to the same limitations as the covered meuber's normal retire-
ment pension under section 12 of the Regulation. |
Notwithstanding anything in this Plan, the annual amount or the pension
payable to a covered member under this Plan shall not be less than the amount
of annual pension which contributions made by him on account of the supple-
mentary normal retirement pension, or the early retirement supplementary pension ‘
would provide. The amount of such annual pension payable in respect of such
covered renber mn&ibutims shall be determined by the executive-director.
The total of the annual amount of supplementary normal retirement pension
payable to a covered ma'\ber under this section plus the annual amount of
any pension in respect of his Plan credited service payable to a covered
menber at normal retimt age under an approved pension p_lan or under a
prior service agreement plus the annual amount of normal retirement pension
payable to the covered member under section 12 of the Regulation may not

exceed the maximum amount provided in section 250(4) of The Municipal Act




(1)

(2)

(3)

- R.S.0. 1970, chapter 284, as amended. A \

-

Early Retirement Supplementary Pension

An early retirement supplementary pension is payable under .this Plan to a

’

covered nenber who:

(a)

(b)

(c)

retires within the 10 year period before his Plan normal retirement
date; and

has earned at least 30 years of Early Retirement Qualifl}ing Service
or has become permmanently partially disabled; and

elects to receive an early retirement pensidn under section 16 of the
Regulation and a supplementary early retirement pension under

paragraph (d) of section 9 of this Plan.

The early retirement supplementary pension shall be payable ocoincident with

and under the same terms and conditions and subject to the same limitations

as the member's early retirement pension so elected in paragraph (c) of

subsection (1). >

The early retirement supplementary pension payable to a covered member under

(a)

(b)

- this Plan shall be equal to the sum of:

the amount by which. the early retirement pension referred to in

paragraph (c) of subsection (1) is less than the amount of normal

retirement pension calculated in respect of the covered merber in

1

' accordance with section 12 of the Regulation using the credited

i

service accrued with the Employer and the same pensionable earnings
used to calculate such early retirement pension; plus®

the amount by which the supplementary early retirement pension re-
ferred to in paragfaph (c) c;f subsection (1) is less than the amount
of supplementary normal retirement pension calculated in respect of
the covered member in accordance with section 7 of this Plan using
the same pensionable earnings used to calculate such supplementary
early reﬁrment pension and the member's Plan credited service
earned to the date in respect of which such supﬁlementary early re—

tirement pension was calculated; plus




(c)

the anount',\ if any, by which the pension from an approved pension
plan or prior service agreement of the Employer payable in respect
of the coveréd merber's Plan credited sexrvice and payable to the
covered member on the date of his early retirement referred to in
paragraph (c) of subsection (1) is less than the ‘amount of pension
from such approved pension ;;lan or prior service agreement which
would have been payable (to the merber on his Plan normal retirement

date.

Other Benefits

\

In lieu of the supplementary normal retirement pension payable under section

.7 of this Plan, there shall be payable, coincident with and under the same

terms and conditions and subject to the same limitations as the basic benefit:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@)

(e)

()

[

a éupplenentary disabflity retirement tenefit cal_culated in the manner
prescribed in section 13 of the Regulation but using the supi;:lementary
normal retirement pension under section 7 of this Plan as a basis for
calculation; or .

a supplémentary pension to a covered menber's widow, widower or
children calculated in the manner prescribed in section 14 of the
Regulation but using the sqlnplementaryv normal retg.reﬁent pension

under section 7 of this Plan as a basis for calculaﬁon; or

a supplementary deferred pension calculated iin the manner prescribed
in section 15 of the Regulation but using the supplementary normal
retirement pension under section 7 of this Plan as a basis f\or cal—-
culation; or

a supplementary early retirement pension calculated in the manner pre-
scribed in section 16 of the Regulation but using the supplementary
normal retirerment pension under section 7 of this Plan as a basis for
calculation; or

a refund of contributioné plus interest to the credit of a covered

rember under this Plan, in the manner prescribed in section 18 of

the Regulation; or

"a transfer of the present value of any supplementary pension to the

credit of the covered member under this Plan, in accordance with the
manner prescribed in section 22 of the Regulation or subsection (10)

of section 23 of the Requlation.

t




.~ Miscellaneous

10. (1)

(2)

.- " (3)

N

The contributions made by a covered member under this Plan, or under a previous
plan with respect to the benefits provided herein, shall not be withdrawn in
whole or in part while the covered member remains a rember of the Ontario
Municipal Employees Retirement System.

The interest of a person under this Plan and in any bengfit payable under this
Plan is not subject to garnishment, attachment, seizuré or other process of law,
and is not assignable.

References herein to sections of the Act and Regulatibn or subdivisions thereof

include successor sections or subdivisions thereof which may be enacted from



